

No. 20-51016

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL CARGILL,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

ROBERT M. WILKINSON, Acting U.S. Attorney General; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; REGINA LOMBARDO, in her official capacity as Acting Director of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives; BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Western District of Texas, No. 1:19-cv-349, Honorable David A. Ezra

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Caleb Kruckenberg
Richard Samp
Mark Chenoweth
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-869-5210

Attorneys for Michael Cargill

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
A. The Relevant Statutes	4
B. ATF Classifications of Bump Stocks	5
C. ATF Maintains Its Prior Interpretations in the Face of Intense Political Pressure.....	7
D. The Final Rule	11
E. The Final Rule's Impact on Mr. Cargill.....	13
F. Procedural History	13
G. Expert Testimony at Trial	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT	20
I. ATF Had No Authority to Issue the Final Rule Because It Is a Legislative Rule	23
II. ATF Had No Authority to Issue the Final Rule Because There Is No “Statutory Gap” to Fill	29
III. ATF Had No Authority to Issue a Final Rule That Contradicts the Statutory Definition of a Machinegun	34
A. Congress Has Directly Spoken to the Issue—Bump Stocks Are Not Machineguns.....	35
1. For More Than a Decade ATF Correctly Determined That Bump Stocks Are Not Machineguns	35
2. Neither the Law nor Bump Stocks Have Changed, Only ATF’s Political Position Has.....	38
3. The Final Rule Alters the Statutory Definition of Machinegun	40
a. The Final Rule Improperly Defines “Automatically” to Include Continuous Manual Input from a Shooter	41
b. The Final Rule Improperly Defines the Single Function of a Trigger to Exclude Mechanical Trigger Resets Between the Firing of Rounds.....	43
c. The District Court’s Analysis Does Not Withstand Scrutiny..	46
B. Even If the Statutory Text Were Ambiguous, ATF’s Interpretation Would Still Be Invalid.....	48
1. The Rule of Lenity Compels Adoption of Mr. Cargill’s Reading of the Statute	48

2. ATF Is Not Owed <i>Chevron</i> Deference, and Mr. Cargill Presents the Best Reading of the Statute	51
IV. If ATF Is Permitted to Rewrite the Federal Criminal Law, Then the Final Rule Is an Unconstitutional Divestment of Legislative Power	58
CONCLUSION	64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	67
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .	23,
60	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	49
<i>Albanil v. Coast 2 Coast, Inc.</i> , 444 F. App'x 788 (5th Cir. 2011) (unpublished)	53
<i>Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co. v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 983 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020), vacated by 973 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2020) (<i>en banc</i>), and reinstated by No. 19-4036, Slip Op. at *1, --- F.3d ---- (10th Cir. Mar. 5, 2021) (<i>en banc</i>)	passim
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 589 U.S. ---, ---, 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020) (Thomas, J., dissenting from denial of certiorari)	54
<i>C.F.T.C. v. Erskine</i> , 512 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2008)	53
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	22, 30
<i>Com. Coatings Corp. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968).....	56
<i>Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Davidson v. Glickman</i> , 169 F.3d 996 (5th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	52, 53
<i>Glob. Tel*Link v. F.C.C.</i> , 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	53

<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) (Gorsuch, J., statement regarding denial of certiorari)....	49, 50, 52
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. McCarthy</i> , 783 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2015)...	26
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	59, 61, 63
<i>Hydro Res., Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010) (<i>en banc</i>)....	52
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 899 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2018)	31
<i>Keller Tank Servs. II, Inc. v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 854 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	passim
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	21
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	49
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	21, 23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	56
<i>Merritt v. Cameron</i> , 137 U.S. 542 (1890)	54
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	22
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	21
<i>New Mexico v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 854 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017).....	31, 34
<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S.Ct. 532 (2019)	40

<i>Oregon Rest. & Lodging Ass'n v. Perez</i> , 843 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 2016) ...	32
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	23, 58
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019) (mem.) (Kavanaugh, J., statement respecting the denial of certiorari)	59, 64
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019).....	24
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	24
<i>Simon v. United States</i> , 891 F.2d 1154 (5th Cir. 1990).....	53
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	36, 43
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)	21, 22, 29, 30
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	61
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	57
<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Kast Metals Corp.</i> , 744 F.2d 1145 (5th Cir. 1984)	24
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 950 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2020).....	61
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 700 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 144 U.S. 677 (1892).....	60, 62, 63
<i>United States v. Fleischli</i> , 305 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 566 U.S. 478 (2012) ..	31
<i>United States v. Olofson</i> , 563 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2009)	33, 36, 41, 44
<i>United States v. Orellana</i> , 405 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2005)	49, 55

<i>United States v. Theis</i> , 853 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>United States v. TRW Rifle 7.62X51mm Caliber, One Model 14 Serial 593006</i> , 447 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 364 F.3d 556 (4th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014) (Scalia, J., statement regarding denial of certiorari, joined by Thomas, J.)	50
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1074 (2015)	49, 51
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 921	4
18 U.S.C. § 921(23).....	5, 36
18 U.S.C. § 922(o)	4, 25, 50
18 U.S.C. § 926(a).....	11, 27, 28
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b)	passim
26 U.S.C. § 7805	12, 27, 28
26 U.S.C. § 5812	4
26 U.S.C. § 7801	28
44 U.S.C. § 1510	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Hearing on H.R. 9066, House Ways and Means Comm.</i> , 73rd Cong., (1934)	43
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1187 (2016)	57

Philip Hamburger, *Law and Judicial Duty* 149-50 (2008) 56

Press Release, Sen. Dianne Feinstein, *Feinstein Statement on Regulation to Ban Bump Stocks* (Mar. 23, 2018) 3

THE FEDERALIST No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) 56

REGULATIONS

27 C.F.R. § 447.11 11

27 C.F.R. § 478.11 11

27 C.F.R. § 479.11 11

Bump-Stock-Type Devices, 83 Fed. Reg. 66514 (Dec. 26, 2018) .. 5, 25, 26, 50

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, Article I, § 1 20

U.S. Constitution, Article I, § 7, Clauses 2 and 3 20

U.S. Constitution, Article II, § 3 20
